U.S. PTO 12/459406 07/01/2009

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009 07-13-2009 IEET 103567072 To the Director of the U.S. Pater id documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Gemini Environmental Corporation Roy Lee Garrison Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Yes | No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 3112 Windsor Road, Building a, Suite 137 Execution Date(s)___ X Assignment Merger City: Austin Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State:Texas Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip78703 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name David O. Simmons 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: 7637 Parkview Circle None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Austin State:<u>Texas</u> Zip78731 Phone Number <u>512-345-9767</u> Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: 512-345-0021 Authorized User Name Email Address: dsimmons asbcglobal.net 9. Signature: Signature immons Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

07/06/2009 SDENROB3 00800010 12459406

04 FC:8021

49.99 OP

PATENT REEL: 022945 FRAME: 0311

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Roy Lee Garrison, of Pensacola, Florida ("Assignor"), have, invented certain new improvements in a Molecular Arrangement Magnetic Treatment Apparatus and Method (the "Invention"), for which a Divisional application (Divisional A) for United States Letters Patent is being concurrently filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Gemini Environmental Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 3112 Windsor Road, Building A, Suite 137, Austin, Texas 78703 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said Invention,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does sell, assign, and transfer unto Gemini Environmental Corporation the entire right, title, and interest, in and to said Invention, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, including all priority rights in foreign countries. Said Invention is described in the specification executed on the lady of _______, 2005, preparatory to obtaining a United States Letters Patent therefore, and a copy of said specification, as filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, is contained in File 100-1387 Div A in the office of J. Nevin Shaffer, Jr., P.A., 913 Gulf Breeze Parkway, Suite 43, Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561 Said Invention, the U.S. application concurrently filed herewith, and U.S. Letters Patent issuing from said non-provisional application or continuation, continuation-in-part, or division thereof, and any reissue of any such patent, to be held and enjoyed by Gemini Environmental Corporation for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. The Assignor further agrees to cooperate with Gemini Environmental Corporation in the prosecution of any and all patent applications for the Invention.

| Executed, this 37 | lay of Ar | RI . 2008. | |
|--------------------|-----------|----------------------------|--|
| | Ĭ | Double Dours | |
| State of Florida) | | Roy Lee Garrison, Inventor | |
| County of ESCAMBIA | SS | ~ *ge | |

On this 27 day of 60 in the year 2008, before me personally appeared Roy Lee Garrison, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

DAVID J PELLEGRINO
MY COMMISSION #DD746864
EXPIRES: FEB C5, 2012
Bonded through 1st State Insurance

PATENT REEL: 022945 FRAME: 0312

RECORDED: 07/01/2009